

No. 22-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSERVICE LOGISTICS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST
AREAS PENSION FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
OF FOOD AND DAIRY RETAILERS,
WHOLESALEERS, AND MANUFACTURERS,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION,
AND HR POLICY ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAMUEL OLCHYK
LISA A. TAVARES
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 344-4400

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW R. ALSIP
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street,
Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7400
mymirviss@venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

320264



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Will Have a Significant and Immediate Impact on Employers with Unionized Workforces	12
A. Upsetting the traditional dynamics of labor negotiations	12
B. Causing uncertainty and confusion in labor negotiations	15
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Public Policy Rationale Is Misguided.....	17
IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Thumbs-on-Scale Legal Standard for Reviewing Evergreen Clauses Has No Basis in Law	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. A rule of “strict interpretation” for evergreen clauses contravenes precedent	21
B. ERISA does not impose an “unequivocal and unmistakable” requirement for CBA evergreen clauses	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	23
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	24
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	13
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	5, 22, 23
<i>Nat'l Retirement Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 368 U.S. 736 (1962)	13
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng'rs Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>UMW 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy West Mining Co.</i> , 39 F.4th 730 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(3)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	5, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1145.....	5, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1381.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1383.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1386.....	20
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:6 (4th ed.).....	16
John C. Muhs, 97 Mich. B. J. 22, 23 (2018).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 279 (1981).....	22
